

**Title Appeal 22/2019**

**Reg. 24/2019**

**Present- Sri B. Lama, ADJ, F.T.C-I, Sealdah.**

**Order no. 27**

**28.07.2023**

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dated 27.03.2023. Parties file respective hazira.

Ld Advocate for the respondents is found present in Court. However none appears on behalf of the appellant on repeated calls. It is now 12:25 p.m.

The Ld Advocate for the respondents subsequently not pressed the petition dated 27.03.2023 and submits before the Court that substituted respondents have already entered appearance for which there is no necessity of serving summons upon them. Perused the record. It transpires the fact that substituted respondents being no. 1(a), 1(b) and 1(c) are already on record. Therefore, there is no necessity serving summons upon them.

Accordingly, the petition dated 27.03.2023 stands rejected being not pressed. The record also transpires the fact that no LCR has yet been received by this Court. Call for LCR from the Court concerned.

D/A is directed to send a requisition to the Ld Trial Court for sending the case record to this Court at the earliest opportunity.

Fix **12.10.2023** for LCR and further order.

D/C.

Bikash Lama

J.O. Code WB00935

ADJ, F.T.C-I

Sealdah, 24PGS (S).